@

- sam

BEFbRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COML.ISSION CF THE STATE OF CaLIFGRNIa

Decision No.

Y

In the latter of the Apslicstion of
CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIZS COMPANY,

a cornorstlon, for an order authorizing
it to increase rotes chorged for water
cervice in the City of Benaczu and
vxcznmty.

Application No. 20413

Amended

Orr;ck Dahlguist, Neff & Herrlngton,
by Georve H. Johnston, for applicant;
Leland S. Fisher, City Attorney, for
City of Benicia.

C2LINICN

California-Facific Utilities Qompany,\a sorborstibn,_engaged“
in the public utility electric, zas, telsphoﬁe and’ water businessﬁin;
C*lifornis, aslks the Conmiission to est“biish inﬁerim rates to cover
the cost of producing water from the so-called Suscol Wells, located
in Naps County, and delxvery to its customers 1n the city of Beniciu- '
2nd vicinity in Solano County. '

~pplicant alleges that, owing to the existsﬁcé‘of a serious
water shortage coﬁdition in Benicia, it has expended'apﬁroximately\
$150,000 in additional capital in order torsecure‘and-deliver‘ah'
émergency supply of water to the community, and that the requested |
interim rstes are designed only to reduce operatlng losses resultlng
fron thc cost of providinz the emergency service and are not intended'
to provide & reasonable return on applicant's 1nvestmeqt in,xts:

Benicia system.

The following table shows shelﬁresenx rates and'thejinterimif

rates requested:




_ieqneatad Rates

Presgeng @ . 3
H Rate : Schedule : Schedule :
Monthly Quantities, per Meter : Schedule : No. 1 : No.2* :

First 300 en.ft., per 100 cu.ft. $ 0.55 $ 0.705 $ 0.635
Noxt 700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .48 .635 565
Next 4,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 43 ' 585 S15
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f%t. . .38 2235 465
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .33 485 JL15.

# Schedule No. 2 to become effective after City of Vallejo
buys water from applicant in specified quantity.

The nresent schedule of rotes provides for a minimum monthly‘
charge of 51.65 for a 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter end applicant does not ask
to increcse this chorge ndr the minimum charges for any of the larger
meters,

Public hearin~s in this procecding were held vefore Examiner
Stove in Benicia.

at the hearinss two amendments to the aphlication were filed.
In one omendment applicont osks that Schedule No.o 2 shall not become
effective until the City of Vallejo commences taking water.at the full
rate of 600,000 gallons per doy, as-the City has decided to purchase
100,000 gallons ver day on an experimental bosis prior to completion
of its treatment plant. Applicant claims that the delivery of this
quantity of water will net it only a nominal sum insufficient to
warrant ¢ caense from proosed Schedule No. L to proposed Schedule
No. 2. The other amendment provides for the partial‘recovery.of a
53,000 monthly loss in revenue resulting from the delay entailed by
grahting-thc Civy of Benicia a continuance to prépare evidence opros~
ing the application ond resulting from any further délay that may
occur pendinz final determination of the rmatter. In this amendmént,
applicant asks thet Schedule No. 1 be continued in effect after the
City of Vollejo commences to take woter at the full rate of 800,COO-4'

gallons per day, for an extended time equal to the period from lay 15,

1948, to and including the effective date of proposed Schedule No. 1.

2=




A-20413
H

Water for the City of BDenicia normally is obtained &s sur-
fece run-off from Sulphur Springs Valley Creek stored in Lake Herman
end in Paddy Loke. Vater is released from‘the lokes and conveyed to
a filter plant vhere it is treated. The water is then elevated by
pumping to the 1,712,000-gallon capacity distribution resurvoir ond thence
distributed to the customers. The tronsmission and'distribution
rystem includes 146,948 feet of mains verying from one to 20. inches
in diameter. There are 1,445 customers being served by»this system,
all on a metered basis. ' | '

Apnlicant's supply of stored water was gradually reduced.
during the seriod 1942 to 1948, owing to decreased reinfoll and an
increase in consumption brought about by new customers aidinc‘the
war cffort in Beniciz Arsemal and Mare Island. This supplj‘woﬁld
hove become exhausted by June 1, of this year, if applicant had not
purchased water from the City of Vallejo's municipaily—owncd water.
system. This water was delivered through 36;GOO £cct of six-inch
pipe line, costing approximately $59,000, which wos installed-by‘
applicant from its intake tower in Lake Herman'to the City'sﬂpipe line
at Fleming Hill. This pipe line was completed on May'ls,‘l9h83.and
subsequently applicant supplemented its stored'supplylwith watef
purchased from sfid City at & rate of 30 cents per 1,000 gallgn;.

In order to obtain a cheaper source of waterlsupply, appli-
cant has entered into an agreement to purchase water from the owners
of the Suscol Wells, located in Suscol Vélley, fourvmiles‘souxherly ‘
from the city of Napa and approximaﬁely 4% miles northwesterly fiém
Benicia. At the time of the hearing, applicant had installed 2&;000
feet of 1R-inch pipe linc and had almost complétéd the booster-plantJ
at o total estimated cost of 93,524, to deliver waterifrom thié'well
field to the necarest point on the City of Vallejo's li-inch trans¥-

mission main connecting its Green Valioy well source of supply-with.




A-29413
eI

the City's Flemingz Hill treatment »lant. ipplicant has leased 19,000 g
feet of this pipe line, throush which water will be trensported to
the point of connection with the presently installed s'x-inch‘pipe
line and thence conveyed to Lake Herman intake structure. |

The agreenent covering tie Suscol Ueils supply »rovides
that applicont shall pay for a minimum of 14 million gallons of water
ver day, for 2 two-year peried, ¢t a rate of L% cents per.l,OOOS
gollons, vith a guaranteed minimum meonthly paymehx of ;2,025. Appli-~
sont is permitted to take two million gallons per day, provided that
this quantity is available in'thc wells and its extraction will‘nbt
be detrimental to the wells. 4applicent hes the use of four wells and
pumps, a one=-half millién zallon storage tank and connecfins.pipe\
lines at the well field, and 2,400 feet of 12-inch tronsmission meins,
‘but it must produce all of the water at its own expense. Appli;aht
has installed a booster pump at the well field and another qustér'
on the line at Blue Rock Springs Park delivering the water into
‘Loke Herman. In addition to the nrovision for sellipg appli@ant-an ‘ 
emergency supply of woter, éhe agreément between the applicant and
the City of Vallejo vrovides for the City to take SO0,000\gailbns-of"
water ver day of the Suscol ‘ell supply.at nine centslper 1;000
gallons. Althouzh these wells produce water having'a low degree of
hardness, the water contains certain chemicals that make’it‘uhsatis-
factory for the high pressure boilers and turbines at Mare Island

Navy Yoerd, and thereforc requires treatment. The City is designing"’

a treatment »lant for this purpose and. expects to have it erected

and in operation by the first of the year 19.L9.

The applicant proposes that when the City commences to take

water, the cost of water delivered to the Benicia customers be reduced

4 .
C e

seven cents per 100 cubic feet to give the consumers full'bgﬁgfip of

the extra revenuc obtained from the City.

wlyer




K=29413
HN

Mr. E. K. Albert, apolicant's Vice President and Chief
Sngincer, sresented the following table showins the cost of deliver-
ing 230,000,000 gallons of water, the total system demand in 3enicia
for 1947, from Suscol lells to the intake tower at Lake Hcrman
12-month minimum for water from. wblls....... $2h 300
Povier costs $0.06 per 1,000 ZallonS..eescees 13, 1800
Rental of Vallejo pipe lmne caccsssnevssscee 2,700
Pump and pipe line operation and maintenance 6. 6,000
Total 46,800
The above expense results in an additional cost of 15.4 ;
conts per 100 cubic feet for Suscol Well water. However, when the
City purchases 800,000 gallonms of water per day or 292,000,000
callons per year, the cost of delivering 230,000,000 gallons te
Lake Heorman was estimated by Mr. Albort as follows:
12-nonth minimum for woter £rom WellSeeeesee 524,300
Pump 522,000,000 sallons to Fleming Hill
QQO 02 QOI‘ looo 1.'? llono.-...-----.-..--. lo’mo
Punp 230, 000, 000 gallono to Lake Herman
@ ,PO 036 bcr l OOO f_",&llono.-......-...-.‘. 8’280
Rental of Vallc)o 2ipe linC.ieeevecerseneeees 2,700
Pump and pipe line oncraﬁmon and mazntenance 6,000
Totol - 51,720

Less sales of 292,000,000 gallons to Vallejo e
© $0.09 per 1,000 sallons . - 26,280

Not cost of water at Lake Hermaf.eeeeeeeeass 25,440

This table shows thot tae not additional cost of the Suscol’

woter on the basis of 1947 Benicia sales is g.4 cents per 100 cudic
feet, which would result in a roduction of seven cents per iOO cudic
feet, to the Benicil customers when the City of Vallejo is purchasing
water. |
Mr. C. Z. Bramble, applicant's Troasurer and Vice President,
presented estimates of results of operation for 1948, undér‘present
rates, based on four months' cctunl operation and‘estimatcd for the

remaining eight months. During this lotter period, he estimated.

5




water would be purchesed from Vallejo for the two months ending
July 15; 1948, and obtcined from Juscol - blls for the remaining 5%
months. He also submittod an estimate of 1949 operotions under
present and prowosed rates, besed upon 1947 deliveries and oxXpOnses,
vut including added costs of producing water from the Suscol Wells.

4 swmory of theso tables is givcn below:

Pregent Rates : Requeated Rates :
: Eatimated 1949 H Eetimated 1949
: : : DBefore : After :
tActual Eatimaaed Salea :  Sales : Schedulo. Schedule;
: 1987 i 1948% : to Vallejo : to Vallejo: No. 1 : No. 2 :

Oper. Revenues $99,797 $83,714 $ 99,797 $126,077 $lh5:597 $151,517

Uper. Expenses N 218 103,78 115,540 118, 761 125,681

Net Oper. Rev. 29, 054 (7,2655 Zézgsgi 10,537 27,556 27, 3
(Red Figure

a Based on 44 months using Leke Herman, two monthe weing water
purchased from Vallejo, and 54 morths ueing Suscol Wells.

b Expensea include 2% depreciation on $150,000, for prescnt
development.

Mr. 2d F. Catey, onc of the Commission's ongincers, sub-
mitted o report covering cpplicrnt's operations during the year 1947.

and estimctes for 1948, on thc basis of the present and also the

nroposed rates with water being delivered from Suscol Wells. & sum=

K
mary thercof is se¢t out in the following table:

Present Rates : Proposed Rates :
1948 o AOkS : 19LE : 1943 .
Vellejo i Valle)o : Vallelo : Vallelo
1047 :buys no water: buys water :buys no water: buys water:

Oper. Revenues $ 99,797 $ 99,100  $125,4%00° $145,700 $151, 000"

Oper. Expenses 1,901 10k,160 11%, 070 119,150 . 124,270
Net Oper. Rev. '2%,%%“' ‘Tz‘fBE"o‘) —15,550 '2%,550"' ~28, 750
Undeprecifited Rate o
Baoe 556,774 13,379 713,379 733,379 13,379

Rate of Return 5.0% (C1)% 1.7% 3.8 3.7%:

(Red _Figure)

a Agsumes that Valloao will purchase 292,000,000 gellons st $0 09
per 1,000 gallone.
b Includea depreciation computed by 5% sinking fund method.




k=20413
KM

The above 1948 estimated rote bise of $713,379iinciudes‘net
additions to fixed copital of ﬁlsé;lll of which 150,000 covers
apalicentts capenditure for providing woter fron the Sﬁscol Wells.
However, the recoxd shows thot the instollotion is temporeary, aﬁd mnay
be particlly scl#ﬁgcd, and thet copplicant is not asking for a rcturn
on the cost of these f£reilitvies. The deduction df the C}lSO,OOO=
ould reduce the rote base to 563,379 and incrcasé,thé 1.7% rate of"
roturn to 2.2% and thc 3.7% rate of return to 4.7%. This levter rate |

nf roturn approximitely cquols thot for 1947 operations at present

In opposing the inercise of rotes roquested by applicrnt,
counsel for tho City of Benicia questioned the procedure followcd ln
securing 2 supnlementary source of water supply ¢t such cost. Reprc-
sentatives for the City also criticized cpplicant for tuc dcluy in
obtaining on cdditioncl supply of wnter for the connunlty, allcgmng
that the wator shortage conditions had caused the property owners to
cuffer groct domage to thelr gordens, lawns ond shrubs. Applicant!s
witnesses testificd that the shortage was ctuscd by the sudden’ and
unprecedented inercasc in population in the area due to activity at
thic neardy ormy crscnel ond novy yord, aggravated by decrcused rain-
fall; thot this condltlon vios foreseen as orrly as 1942 when studics
were commanced to provide an increased uater supply for tha‘cémmunity;
vhat thc don ot Like Horman wRs ;c 12 feet which cnl(rgud the
reservoir copacity from 424 to 840 mllllon b.-*llons and augmynzed the
net safe vicld from 150 to 200 million snllons per year; and thot a
totel of 5203,0C0 had been swent durinz the peried from.l9ua to’ l9a7,
inclusive, in corrying out this and otheor inprovencnts rccommendcd by
the State Counscl of Defense Committoe and others. |

The record shows that the :pplicanﬁ nod roteined the serve-

ices of o consulting cngincer to ossist its officors in studying many

7=




LmR0L13
Jo

otacr sources of sup»ly and to pass on the feasibility ofithe Proj=-
cets. These studies included the pOSSiﬁility of obtrining woter |
from sprin<s or wells in the Unper Sulphur Sprincs Valley; & Suppiy
from Lindsay Slough, vhich iz 2 broach of the Sacramento River;

Suscol Vells; Zast Bay lunmicipal Urility District; pumpins from
Carquinez Straits; Contra Costa Water District, which has & connl
ceross the Stralts; #nd wwells in Green Valley ncar Cordelin. The
investizotion of these nossible sources developed various\ébjcction-'
able focturcs such as the certainty of litigoation over thc taking of
the water, uncertainty of a continuous supply, liﬁitﬁti@ﬂﬁtin the
sunnly, unressondble expenditurce involved in providing facilitios,

and oxcessivo ¢osts of operstion.

The Suscol Uells source was detorained to be the most

cortein and least oxpensive supply thet could bhe obtoined in the

. shortost neriod of time for the 3enicia territory. Howcvgr, agrec-
ments were not made to obtoin this water ond the instail;tidh‘of
ocilities was not commenced until it was found absolﬁtel&‘ﬁdcessary
£o ncke the investment, in order to ovold the possiblc'criticisonf
naking unwise and unnecessary oxsenditurcs. The appliéanf was.hopefui
thet in the 1947-19L8 secason, rains would temporarily solwe the‘wutér'
problem. |

The rccord stows that the woter shbrtase in:Benicia Eesuited

from deficicn£ reinfell ond the consumptien of water that exceeded the
net safc yicld of the watershed suppiying the company's'storagé |
reservoirs. The inecrensed demend for water developed dufin;,the war
period was only slishtly reduced ofter the var and, tbsetherfwith the
three subnormal ycars‘of rainfall, has croated thc'préspnt crergency.
The reeord clso shows thet spporently evcry rcasonably'féasible

source of water was investinsated by the appiiernt's cnsincérs,

Restrictions in water usasze have been neeessary, but witer of :good,

4]




A-26L13
e

quality was supplicd in sufficient quantitics to meet essential con-
sumer demand.  The matgridls for the additional facilitics werc
sromptly obtained and instelled in time to avert thevimpending
crisis. . |

It is opprorent that the compony should not be compollcd to _i
st&énd the loss in cmercency opcrotions throu:h its efforts to meet
its responsibility in providing the community with an adequate water
supply. Under the circumstances the requested rates are jﬁst and
rocsonable and wrill be authorized. The record shows thot the in-
crensed revenucs to be obtainéd thercby mect only the bare costfof
purch?sing nccessary water and opcrating the connceting facilities  
during the period of the existing émcrgéncy;

To compensate partially for the cost of purchasing water
from thc City of Vallejo for gpprox1m9tcly two months beginning
May 15, 1948, and for subscquunx costs of operatmn the new fgcili-
tics in comnection with water obtaincd from the Suscol Jells, appli-
cant amended its application to ask that the Temporary Rate Schedule
No. 1 be continucd in offect for a peried oafter fhé City of Véilejof:‘
commences to buy at least 800,000 zallons of water per doy from | B
applicant, equal to the period from My 15, 1948, to the time. thmt
the proposed rates bocome effeoctive. | |

It is the applicant's practice 'to read the consumers! meters.
on its Benicia water system on or-about the 15th or 16th of cach
nonth. For practical purposes, thcrcfore, the effective dates of the
temporary rate schedules authorized in the Order to follow will be
rclated to the regullr metor regdzng.dctes. Furthermore, owing tof'
the emergency situhtlon breocntly existing oend the pressing necessity
‘for hav1n~ had to sccure these additional wytcr supplics, it is herc-_
by found that public interest and necessity requirc that tho effcctive
date of this decision be ten (10) days from the date hercof, and the

following Order will so provide.
-5-




A=29413 Corr.
B

The Commission :rill hold tlis nrocceding open in order to
~ review of the matter if and vhon it appecrs thoat further

study should be made of the applicrntts operctions in connection with
the rates established herein.
The company will be recquired to file monthly rerorts during

the pendency of the temporary rates authorized hercin.

California=racific Utilitics Company having applicd to this
Commission for an order authorizing increnscs in woter rates, public
hearings having been held, and the mattor having beon taken undexr |
submission, |

IT I3 HERARY TOUND .3 .. FuCTl thot the temporary increcises

in rates set forth herein arc justificd and should be authorized;

therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Applicont is suthorized to file in quadruplicate with
this Cormission after the offoctive dete of this Order,
in conformity with General Order No. 96, the temporary
schedule of rotes (No.l) shovm in Sxhibit A attrched:
hercto, and, after not less thon one (1) day's notice
to the Commission and to the npublic, to make such rates
offoctive for service rondered on and after September 15,
1948, at which timec the presently offcective Rate Schedule
W-I-B, shell be tomporarily suspended; and which Tempo-
rery Schedule No. 1 shall remain in offect ond billed
until ond including the f£ifth reosulsar monthly meter
reedins after the City of Vallcjo cormences to buy
water from applicont ot the rate of not less thon
800,000 sallons per doy, or unless otherwise ordered

by the Commission. -

Applicant shrll file, in conformity with General Order
No. 96, on not less then thirty (30) days! notice, the
temporcry schedule of rates (No.2) as snown in Ixhibit B
attachcd horeto, and moke scid schedule effective for
service rondered on meter readings beginning with the
fifth regular monthly meter readings after tae City of
Vallejo commences to buy water from applicint &t the
rote of not loss thrn 800,000 gzallons per day, ot which
time Temporary Schedule No. 1 shall be cincclled.

-10-




4=29413
H

3. Applicant shell file & monthly report of rovenues and
cxponses applicable to thi operttions of the Benicin
Vater System. ‘

The offective date of this Order shell be ten (10) doys

from and aftcf the date hercof.

Dated ~t San Froneisco, Colifernin, tris égcugday'of

5_4./‘,@234_4«___ 1548.

5 . S

~




A=29423 ¢
. 4B

EXHIBIT A
Temporary Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABLITY

An=licable to all domestic, commercial and industrial metered water
service, ‘

TERRTTIORY
In and absut the Citvy of Tenieia.

RATSS

: _ Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 300 cu.ft., ner 100 cu.ft. .. $0.705.
Next  7C0 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . - .635
Next 4,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. 085
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . . D35
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . .. w485

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter .. . v $1.65 -

For 3/lL~inch meter

For l=inch meter.

For 1A-inch meter .
For 2=inech meter .
For 3-inch meter ..
For L=inch meter ..
For 6=-inch meter .

2.25
3.00
5.00

10.00

.00

. . . L - L ] - »
L T . ¢ & .
o & ® ¢ o v 3 @
. L L ] - L] - a [ 2

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the gquaatity of water which that moathly
minimum charee will purchase at the Quantity
Ra.tcs - . . ‘ C




SXHIBIT B
 Temporary Schedule No. '2
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

Applicable to all domestic, ‘commercial and industrial metered water
service,

TERRITCRY
| In and about the City of Renicla.

RATES .
Per Meter
Quantity Rates: o Per Month

First 300 cu.ft., ver 100 cu.fty o . o' o e ' $0.635
Next 700 cu.fb., per 100 eu.ft, o L. L0t U565
Next 4,000 en.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . . . .70 o 0 0 W515
Next 5,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. v o v v 0 o LU6S
Over 10,000 ecu.ft., wer 100 cu.ft. . . . W' W15

Minimum Charge:

- :

$1.65
T 2.25
- 10,00
20,00
’35000
65.00

For 5/8 x 3/L=~inch meter,
For 3/4=inch meter.
For l=ineh meter.
For 13-inch meter,
For 2=inch meter,
For 3=-inch meter.
For L=inch meter.
For 6-inch meter,

T e.w e e o8 8

L I Y A

« o 0 s e s s

[ ] [ ] . ¢ o s L
e 8 0 .s 9 s e s,
R I R
LI T R R I
l v s _ 4.0 .0 s &
e e.e 00 s 8 o
’_AIA".,-’n . L

2 v.0.0.0 a.s &

s s.0. 0.0 e _ = 8

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer

t0 the quantity of water which that monthly

;inimum charge will purchase at the Quantity
tes, ‘ -




